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The conference 

The Sixth Annual Meeting of the Latinamerican Chapter has been held in Santiago de Chile and 

Viña del Mar on October 22
nd

 through 25
th
.  The organizing universities were Universidad de 

Talca, Universidad Adolfo Ibañez, Universidad Diego Portales and Universidad Andrés Bello. 

 

The attendees are described in the following table: 

 

 Academic/Professional Graduate Undergraduate Total 

Argentina 4   4 

Bolivia   1 1 

Brazil 1 1  2 

Chile 8 2 14 24 

Colombia 7 6 5 18 

Spain 2   2 

Peru 7 1 4 12 

USA 1   1 

Total 30 10 24 64 

 

As a by-product, the Chilean group has now a sufficient number to plan a local seminary for 

2009. 

 

The five best ranked papers have been reviewed separately and edited for a special number of 

the “Revista de Dinámica de Sistemas”, available on-line at 

http://dinamicasistemas.utalca.cl/6_Publicaciones/Revista/Vol4Num2/RDS_Vol4_Num2.html).  

The full proceedings have been handed out to attendees on a memory-stick and will later be 

released on the web-site.  Additionally, about 6 hours of presentations have been captured on 

digital video and will be edited as a DVD-pack.  

 

The scientific committée has been confirmed by 

− Martin Schaffernicht: Universidad de Talca (martin@utalca.cl) 

− Martín Kunc: Adolfo Ibañez (martin.kunc@uai.cl) 

− Juan Pablo Torres: Diego Portales (jpablo.torres@udp.cl) 

− Oscar Bull Andrés Bello (: obull@unab.cl). 

 

 

Chapter business meeting  

A brief report was given on Spanish language material produced or finished during the last 12 

months: 

− a collaborative volume on system dynamics on the Internet; 

− an electronic system dynamics textbook by Martin Schaffernicht (Ed. Universidad 

de Talca, 2008); 

− the spanish translation of Diane Fisher’s mathematics lessons (ISEE Systems) 

 

The members designed Martin Schaffernicht as chapter representative for the next 12 months.  

Samuel Prieto will take charge of the chapter’s webpage on the society’s website. 

 



Hugo Andrade (Colombia) reported from the preparation for the Seventh Annual Meeting, wich 

will take place in Santa Marta (Colombia) next november, together with the annual meeting of 

the Colombian System Dynamics Community. 

 

Brazil, Peru and Spain are interested in hosting the upcoming Latinamerican Meetings.  We are 

happy to cover these countries and will use the society’s criteria to orient the candidatures. 

 

The spanish laguage “Revista de Dinámica de Sistemas” will submit to the LATINDEX 

database in order to gain scientific value. 

 

We also informed about the society’s new fee structure and strongly recommended to 

everybody that they should become full members.   

 

It was suggested that the Latinamercian Chapter may have its own member directory to 

facilitate networking. 

 

Attendees 

The following table resumes essential information about attendees.  More information is 

available in the attached spreadsheet (Members_CLADS_29_10_2008.xls) 
 
First name Last name Mail Country Organization 

Carlos Julian Alvares S. alsimit@hotmail.com Perú  

Hugo Andrade handrade_sosa@hotmail.com Colombia  

Lorenzo Andrade landrade@ulagos.cl Chile Universidad de Los 
Lagos 

Jhon Arturo Apolinario S. jhaas_3585@hotmail.com Perú  

Santiago Arango saarango@unalmed.edu.co Colombia Universidad Nacional 
de Colombia 

Andrea Angelica Araya A. araya.andrea@gmail.com Chile  

Freddy Arcos Ch. arcos_2004@yahoo.es Perú  

Santiago Baraya s-baraya@uniandes.edu.co Colombia  

Andrés Felipe Botia C. a-botia@uniandes.edu.co Colombia Universidad de los 
Andes, Bogotá 

Juan Bretti  Argentina YPF 

Oscar Bull obull@unab.cl Chile  

David Cardona dcardon@unalmed.edu.co Colombia Universidad Nacional 
de Colombia 

Erwing Fabián Cardozo O. fabiancardozo@gmail.com Colombia Universidad Industrial 
de Santander 
(Bucaramanga) 

Isaac Dyner idyner@yahoo.com Colombia Universidad Nacional 
de Colombia 

Ellis Evan rellis@miami.edu USA  

Ramón Fernández L. ramonfer@eco.uva.es España  

Diego Figueroa dafiguer@unalmed.edu.co Colombia Universidad Nacional 
de Colombia 

Carlos Jaime Franco cjfranco@unalmed.edu.co Colombia Universidad Nacional 
de Colombia 

Juliana Gómez jgomez57@uniandes.edu.co  Colombia Universidad Los 
Andes 

Urbano Eliécer Gómez urbanoeliecer22@hotmail.com Colombia  

Enrique Herrscher enriqueherrscher@fibertel.com.ar  Argentina Centro para la Acción 
y Pensamiento 
Sistémicos 

Miguel Inga Av. miguel_inga@hotmail.com Perú Facultad de Ingeniería 
de Sistemas de la 
Universidad Nacional 
del Centro del Perú 



Héctor Jara hectorjp23@yahoo.es Perú Universidad Nacional 
Hermilio Valdizán 

Hector Milco Jara P. hectorjp23@yahoo.es Perú  

Martín Kunc martin.kunc@uai.cl Chile  

Giovanni Lopez M. lopgiovanni@gmail.com Colombia  

Patricio Madariaga pmadar@utalca.cl Chile  UTALCA 

Gina Paola Maestre G. g.maestre@gmail.com Colombia  

Ricardo Matos Ch. rmchaim@yahoo.com.br Brasil  

Camilo Andrés Micán R. camilomikan@colombia.com  Colombia  

Magin Morales C. maginmorales@gmail.com Bolivia Universisdad Mayor 
de San Simon 

José Olivera jlolivera@viabcp.com Perú  

César Luis Olivos cesarluis161@hotmail.com Perú  

Javier Orjuela C. jaorjuelac@unal.edu.co   

Ricardo Ortega ros2@vtr.net   

Enver Oruro enveroruro@gmail.com Perú  

Christian Camilo Osorio M. cc.osorio127@uniandes.edu.co Colombia Universidad de los 
Andes 

Grace Pardo E. grace.pardo@gmail.com Perú Universidad Nacional 
Mayor de San Marcos/ 
Ciudad Universitaria, 
Fac. de Psicología 

Jorge Andrick Parra andrick.parra@gmail.com Colombia Universidad Nacional 
de Colombia 

 Ponzo   YPF 

Samuel Mejias Prieto samuelprieto2006@gmail.com Colombia Universidad 
Magdalena 

Patricio Rodriguez V. patrodval@yahoo.com  Argentina  

Oscar Rubiano O. oscaruba@pino.univalle.edu.co Colombia  

Martin Schaffernicht martin@utalca.cl Chile  

María Dolores Soto T. lolasoto@eco.uva.es España  

Nora Szarka  Chile  

Fabian Horacio Szulanski fabiansz@hotmail.com Argentina Instituto Tecnologico 
de Buenos Aires 

Robensoy Taipe rtaipec@yahoo.es Perú  

Juan Pablo Torres jpablo.torres@udp.cl Chile  

Mauricio Uriona M. mauricio.uriona@gmail.com Brasil Universidade Federal 
de Santa Catarina 

Cesar Vargas  Colombia 

Miguel Vargas miguel.vargas@udp.cl   

Claudia Isabel Velasquez  Bolivia  

Alvaro Emiliano Wilson M. awilson@ucn.cl Chile  

Sergio Zuniga  sz@ucn.cl Chile Escuela de Ingeniería 
Comercial, U. Católica 
del Norte  

 


